City of Southmayd, Texas

Minutes of the June 11, 2024 Special City Council Meeting

The City Council of the City of Southmayd, Texas met on this date at 6:00 p.m. for a special City Council meeting. City Council members present were Mayor Debra Thompson, Mayor Pro Tem Michael Horstman, Teresa Miller, Mark Everett, and Matthew Tanner. City Staff present was City Secretary Amanda McGill.

Agenda

1. Roll Call/ Call to Order.

Mayor Thompson called the Special City Council meeting to order at 6:00 p.m.

2. Discussion only on the rating of the GLO Grant proposals. Discussion only. No action taken.

3. Executive Session.

Councilmember Miller made a motion to convene into executive session at 6:06 p.m. Councilmember Everett seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

4. Reconvene Executive Session.

Councilmember Miller made a motion to reconvene into regular session at 6:58 p.m. Councilmember Tanner seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Councilmember Everett made a motion for Mayor Thompson to look into the process of condemning the property located at 4603 Elementary Drive, for Public Works to continue mowing, to begin procedures of securing the property for safety precautions, and to speak with the Southmayd Police Department regarding the unregistered trailer on property. Mayor Pro Tem Horstman seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

Councilmember Everett made a motion for Mayor Thompson to create a letter regarding Property ID 171679 stating the owner(s) will need to apply for a variance with Planning & Zoning in order to put a manufactured home on this property. Mayor Pro Tem Horstman seconded the motion and the motion passed unanimously.

5. Adjourn.

Councilmember Everett made a motion to adjourn. Councilmember Tanner seconded the motion, and the meeting was adjourned at 7:02 p.m.

Abra Chon

Debra Thompson, Mayor

ATTEST:

Amanda McGill, City Secretary Approved: June 18, 2024